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STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: 

J. TERRY DEMON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
m L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN 
DMSION OF CONsUMER AFFAIRS 
BEVERLEE DEMEUO . 
DIRECTOR 
(850)413-6100 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

Mrs. Michelle P. Ohlson 
7620 7 1 st Ave. North 
Pinellas Park, FL. 

Re: Inquiry #289393-E 

Dear Mrs. Ohlson 

This is a follow-up to your recent inquiry concerning backbilling by Florida Power 
Corporation. I certainly understand your concerns. 

Documentation provided to the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) by the company 
shows the following sequence of events: 

e On August 7,1999, Ms. Howden catled the company to report very low billing since June 

The company installed a new meter at the residence to get a daiIy average of consumption. 
1999. 

e 

The reading on Septenber 3,1999 determined usage of 1754kwh for 25 days. 

This average along with the companrable usage for the Same period in 1998 was used to 
calculate the billing for May, June, Juiy and August 1999. 

PSC rules state: 

tampering, the utitl'ty tnuy bill the customer on a rearonable estimate of the energy ued 
Wnauihorized Use of Enem. In the event of unaufhoriied or fraudulent use9 or meter 

This rule authorizes electric utilities to backbill the customer of record for a reasonable 
estimate of the electricity consumed but not metered due to meter tampering or fraudulent use. It 
is not necessary for the utility to demonstrate who tamped with the meter. The company only 
needs to demonstrate that the meter was tampered with, and that you, as the customer of record, 
benefitted fitom that tampering by paying less for electricity than you would have with a properly 
working meter. The cornpany may also recover the cost of its investigation. 
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Mrs. Michelle P. Ohlson 
Page 2 
J a n w  7,2000 

Documents provided to the PSC by Florida Power Corporation indicate that the company 
backbilled your account h m  May 1999 when a noticeable and sustained drop in consumption 
began, utiI September 1999, when it installed a new meter. The company calculated the backbilled 
amount of $436.00, which includes investigative costs of $0. 

It appears that FPC has backbilled your account in compliance with the rules of the PSC a d  
that no adjustment is appropriate. Attached is a copy of the rule stated in the Florida Administrative 
Code. However, if you wish to pursue this matter hther, you may request an informal conference. 
To request such a conference, please provide YOLK request in Writing to us within 30 days f b m  the 
date of this letter, and direct that correspondence to Ms. Beverlee DeMeUo, Director, Division of 
Consumer Affairs, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850. 

If you have any other concerns or questions, please contact me toll fke at 1-800-342-3552, 
or by fax toll h e  at 1-800-51 1-0809, or by E-Mail at vmckay@psc.state.fl.u.. 

Sincerely, n 

Victor McKay 
Regulatory Specialist 

BD/ 
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-)7 \ 7620 - 719 Ave. North I----- ; c I.. 5 - 
Pinellas Park, F1 3378 1 \-- 
Florida Power Corporation 
Suncoast Florida Regional Billing Depmment 
P. 0. Box 1699 
Clearwater, F1 

Re: 26175-68306 

Gentlemen: 

I made a call to your facility several weeks ago in reference to receipt of lower than 
normal electric bills. I reported the amount the bill reflected, what type of home my 
husband and I have, and how much disparity there was in the fees from months earlier. 
Within a couple of days, one of your agents was dispatched to our home, and while there 
he located a malhnction in OUT meter, one in which he stated there had been no intrusion. 
He also advised us that a bill reassessing our fees might ensue, even though we had 
reported the fee distortion, and no one had tampered with the meter. I elected not to 
question your representative, as I realized he was not a billing clerk. 

Now that we have received the invoice for $463.00 for May through September 1999, I 
wish to dispute these additional charges. Why would you attempt to punish people who 
were honest enough to call your ofice to report billing inconsistencies? Is this truly the 
message Florida Power wishes to communicate to the public, that honesty is rewarded 
with billing that is retroactive, and predicted on speculative information? 

Thank you for any additional consideration Florida Power can afford my family, as my 
husband has been unemployed for the past several months, and we can ill afford to pay 
any additional fees. 

Sincerely yours, 

Michelle P. Howden Ohlson 
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Thanlung you in advance for any assistance you can provide, I remain.. . 

Respechll y yours, 

>&L, Q 
MichelIe P. Ohlson 

Enc. 



November 2, 1999 

7620-7 1 Ave. No. 
PineIIas Park, F1. 3378 I 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer AfFairs 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, F1. 32399-0850 

Re: Florida Power # 26175-68306 

Gentlemen: 

M e r  visiting my local Florida Power office today regarding an assessment that was 
applied to my account, I decided to advise your office of what has happened. 

At 8:30 P.M. on Saturday August 7,1999, I called Florida Power regarding a bill I 
received that day for nine dollars and change. I advised Sharon, employee # 5305, that I 
had received a lower than normal fee and questioned why I had disparity in my billing, 
giving her the size of my home. She said she would report it to auditing, and a 
representative visited our home on Monday, August 9*, explaining that the Florida Power 
billing computer should have identified the problem and thanked my husband and myself 
for reporting the error. He also stated that we would probably be assessed an additional 
fee for back billing, and that we should dispute it, as we had called to report an 
inconsistency in billing, The repairman said there was absolutely no evidence of 
tampering, and that in all likelihood lightening had struck near our meter, compromising 
its integrity. 

The next month we received an adjusted invoice for a total of $463.00 for the months of 
May through September 1999. I responded to the Iettedinvoice on October 2,1999, and 
heard nothing more &om Florida Power until I received another notice (blue) dated 
October 29, 1999. (A copy of the letter is attached.) Earlier today I: visited the local 
office to have a representative tell me someone had made three attempts to reach me, yet 
no one ever left a message for me to return their call. 

I’m writing simply to notify your office that I do not wish to have my electrical service 
interrupted, but do take serious issue with billing predicated on any arbitrary measure. 
Client honesty should be rewarded, not punished. I’m on an energy savings plan in my 
home and we receive lower than normal fees periodically, so I called Florida Power’s 
office to have them investigate when I believed something inordinate occurred. 

I would greatly appreciate anything your ofice can do to assist me in this matter, as I 
believe I’m being penalized for being a responsible consumer. 
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October 2, 1999 

7620 - 719 Ave. North 
Pinellas Park, FI 3378 I 

Florida Power Corporation 
Suncoast Florida Regional BilIing Department 
P. 0. Box 1699 
Clearwater, FI 

Re: 26 175-68306 

Gentlemen: 

I made a call to your facility several weeks ago in reference to receipt of lower than 
normal electric bills. I reported the amount the bill reflected, what type of home my 
husband and I have, and how much disparity there was in the fees fiom months earlier. 
Within a couple of days, one of your agents was dispatched to our home, and while there 
he located a malhnction in our meter, one in which he stated there had been no intrusion. 
He also advised us that a bill reassessing our fees might ensue, even though we had 
reported the fee distortion, and no one had tampered with the meter. I elected not to 
question your representative, as I realized he was not a billing clerk. 

Now that we have received the invoice for $463.00 for M a y  through September 1999, I 
wish to dispute these additional charges. Why would you attempt punish peopk who 
were " d b ~ - & -  Billing i&&d Is this truly the 
message Florida Power wishes to communicate to the public, that honesty is rewarded 
with billing that is retroactive, and predicted on speculative information? 

Thank you for any additional consideration Florida Power can afford my family, as my 
husband has been unemployed for the past several months, and we can ill afford to pay 
any additional fees. 

Sincerely yours, 

Michelle P. Howden Ohlson 



TheohlSOnDesk 

February 18,2000 

7620 - 715[ Avenue North 
Pinellas Park, FL 33781 
727-544-1 474 

Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Inquiry # 289393-E 

Dear Sirs: 

Below is correspondence I've sent to.you twice before regarding my challenge of a $463 fee, which 
was assessed to me last summer. I've enclosed a copy ,of one of the cancelled checks in my 
possesion reflecting the qualified endorsement-"paid in full.' Please let me hear from your office soon, 
as 1 pay my debts, and intensely dislike receiving a Florida Power bill with an erroneous previous 
balance due amount noted. 

Thank you for your recent reSpOnse to my compondence regaiding an inordinate fee assessment I 
received in August 1999. This letter is to advise your office that I do wish to appeal your decision that 
the $463 charge is appropriate. Subsequent to August, I have qualified payments to Flonda Power by 
endorsing the checks 'Paid in full.' The checks were negotiated as such and, themfore, mpmsent 
precisely that - payment in full. 

At your convenience, please advise me on what I am to do now. Until I hear from you again, I will 
continue to pay my monthly usage fees with Florida Power. 

Again, thank you for your attention to this matter, as I do feel very uncomfortable with this issue 
confronting me. 

Sincerely yours, 

Michelle P. Ohlson 

MPO/mmi 

Eric. 



Request No. 2893933 Name OHLSON {MICHELLE MS. Business Name 

~ Attn. C a r o l  Corne11289393E 

Consumer lnformation 

'Response Needed From Company? y 
I 
Date Due:12/10/0999 
Fax: 6W1,727-562-3877 

Name: MICHELLE P OHLSON Assigned To: SAMUEL GONZALEZ 

Entered By: SGONZALE 

D a t e :  11/10/1999 

, Time: 15: 59 
Via : MAIL 

Business Name: 

Svc Address: 7620 71ST. AVE. NORTH 

County: Pinellas Phone : 

City/Zip: Pinellas Park / 33781- 
Account N u m b e r :  2617568306 

Caller's Name:  MICHELLE P OHLSON 

Mailing Address: 7620 71ST. AVE. NORTH 

City/Zip:PINELLAS PARK ,FL 33781- 

Can Be Reached: 

Commission = Consumer Request 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
650-4 13=6 100 

Utility Information 
Company Code:EIBOl 
Company: FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Received: 12/09/1999 

R e p l y  Received Timely/Late: T 

Informal Conf.: Y 

PO: 

~ 

supmntl R p t  Req'd: / / 

Certified Letter Sent: / / 

Certified Letter Rec'd: / / 

Closed by: VSM 

D a t e :  01/07/2000 

Closeout Type: GI-08 
Apparent Rule Violation: N 

P l e a s e  investigate the following correspondence concerning a backbilling issue. Taken by S .  Gonzalez 

12/09/99 Reply received (email). CAgee 

01-07-2000 The company is reporting they have been in contact with the customer on t h i s  issue. They are 
also stating on August 7, 1999, Ms. Howden called the company to report very low billing since June 1999. 
The company installed a new m e t e r  at the residence to get a daily average of consumption. The reading on 
September 3,1999 was 1754 for 25 days. This came to an average of 70.16 kwh. This average along with the 
comparable usage for the same period in 1998 was used t o  calculate the billing for May, June, July and 
A u g u s t  1999. On November 24, 1999 they spoke with the customer they are permitted to backbill a customer 
for up to 12 months. T h i s  is in compliance w i t h  FAC. 25-6.103 (2) A &C. They a lso  state the customer 
refused pay arrangements. They have placed a hold on the account from disconnection until the PSC. rules on 
t h i s  case. I have a copy of the response in my files. C l o s e d  by letter. VMcKay 

tequest No. 2893933 Name OHLSON ,MICHELLE MS. Business Name 

?AGE NO: 1 



1/24/00 Correspondence received from the customer. Forward to Ms. Johnson for review. VMcKay 
1/25/00 Additional correspondence received from the customer. rmchargue 

02-25-00 The Division of Consumer Affairs received the customer's request for an informal conference. 
Shirley S t o k e s  
03-06-00 1 received the customer's informal conference request letter from Ms. Carmen Pena today. Shirley 
S t o k e s  
03-06-00 The file will be given to the secretary, Eyvonne, to process an acknowledgment letter for Mr. Leroy 
Rasberryls signature with a copy to company. After that, she will give the file to John Plescow for 
preconference negotiations with the company and customer. Shirley Stokes 

03-06-00 FAXED TO CO. DUE TO THE CUSTOMER'S INFORMAL CONFERENCE REQUEST, PLEASE DO NOT TAKE ANY 
DISCONNECTION ACTION ON THE CUSTOMER'S ACCOUNT FOR THE DISPUTED AMOUNT PENDING THE OUTCOME OF THIS REQUEST. 
Shirley Stokes 

03-08-2000 - Called company to see if a seasonal adjusted average was attempted on the customer's bill, and 
if that amount was less then the backbilled amount. Carol will Follow-up.JPlescow 
03-08-2000 - I called the customer, and I left a message requesting she return my call./JPlescow. 
03-09-2000 - I called the customer, and I got the answering machine again. I left a second message 
requesting the customer call me./JPlescow 
03-09-2000 - I called the company to see if they had heard from the customer, and I wanted know if FPC had 
a CBR fo r  the customer./JPlescow 
03-10-2000 - I called the customer at (727)544-1474, and I again requested she return my call. I again 
explained that I was following-up on her complaint, and I explained the matter could be resolved, but 1 
would need to talk t o  her./JPlescow 
03-13-2000 - I spoke to the company, and I was told that FPC had contacted the customer, in the past, at 
(727)544-1474. I called the number again, and I again left a message requesting the customer ca l l  me. 

03-15-2000 - I called the customer, and I again requested she return my call./JPlescow 

03-15-2000 - Mr. Ohlson called, and I returned h i s  call. H i s  number is (727)545-3634. He understands he 
will have to pay for power that was consumed but not billed for by FPC, THe customer said he was not home 
for 3, weeks of the  6, month billing period, and he felt h i s  account should be credited. He said he would 
agree to a $ 5 0 . 0 0 ,  credit.  However, he need to discuss this with MRS. Ohlson before e he could formally 
settle. I agreed to take the customer's offer to FPC. I called FPC, and it appears that FPC will take the 
o f f e r .  /JPlescow 

03-16-2000 - The customer called, and said she was not willing to except the FPCIs offer.  She sa id  she did 
n o t  have to pay the bill because she wrote paid in full when she endorsed the check. She also said she 

: e y e s t  No. 289393E Name OHLSON ,MICHELLE MS. Business Name 
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wanted future contact in writing./JPlescow 

03-16-2000 - I called the company, and It is willing to issue a $50.00, good will credit, if the  customer 
signs a settlement agreement. 
not honor its settlement offer after the end of business on 03-22-2000. Please note, the company was 
originally only willing to give the customer until the end of business on 03-17-2000, but I explained I did 
not know if that would give me enough time to contact the customer. The company extended the period to 
03-22-2000, allow more time to contact the customer./JPlescow 

I relayed the customer's message. K i m  with FPC said that the company would 

03-16-2000 - Because I felt there may not be adequate time t o  contact the customer in writing, I called Mr. 
Ohlson at (727)545-3634. I explained that the company's offer w a s  good only through 03-22-2000. 
Additionally, I explained again that the company could back bill for power consumed but not billed for 
because of a defective meter./JPLESCOW 

03-21-2000 - I spoke to M r .  Ohlson, and he said Mrs. Ohlson would call me this afternoon. Or, at the latest 
the morning of the 22nd./JPLESCOW 

03-22-2000 - I called FPC, and K i m  told me that the customer had not contacted the company. Note, I placed 
the call at 4:30, P-m., and the customer has until the end of business today to accept the agreement. 
Additionally, I have not been contacted by the customer./JPLESCOW 

03-27-2000 - The customer has not contacted either the company or the Commission. I will give the f i le  to 
Ms. Pena./JPLESCOW 

06-15-200 - As instructed by Ms. Pena, t h i s  file is being forwarded to Ms. S t o k e s  for further 
handling./JPLESCOW 

06-16-2000 I received a copy of the file. Shirley Stokes 

07-03-2000 FAXED TO CO. Please send m e  a copy of the December 9, 1999, Report. It is missing from our 
files. Thanks. Shirley Stokes 

07-06-2000 I received a copy of the December 9,1999, report. Shirley Stokes 

07-31-2000 I received an e-mail from the company inquiring about the status of this case. Shirley Stokes 

08-02-2000 I sent the company an e-mail stating that this case is still pending my review. I returned to 
the office on A u g u s t  1, 2000, after being out since July 14, 2000. I explained that I cannot give specifics 
regarding the case at present; however, I will follow up with the parties. I also thanked the company for 
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sending me a copy of its December 9, 1999 report .Shirley Stokes 

08-07-2000 At 2 p.m., I called company and spoke  with Ms. Carol Cornell. I asked her to send me the billing 
history from January 1999 through current usage. Shirley S t o k e s  

08-09-00 FPC faxed a copy of its billing history information from August 1999 through June 2 0 0 0 .  FPC also 
faxed a copy of its September 24, 1999, letter to the customer regarding the rebilling calculation. 
Shirley Stokes 

08-11-2000 I received a refax of the billing history information. Shirley S t o k e s  

08-15-2000 Since Ms. Carmen Pena is out of the office today, I left a copy of the draft rec on her desk to 
review. Shirley S t o k e s  

A u g u s t  21, 2000: The recommendation was handed to Mr. L. Rasberry for review. As soon as General Counsel C. 
Bedell answers Mr. Rasberry's voice mail message, w e  w i l l  proceed accordingly. Carmen Pena - Quality 
Assurance Supervisor. 

08-22-2000 1 received an e-mail from the company asking if I had everything that I needed for t h i s  case and 
inquiring about the status of the case. I sent her the following e-mail message. 

A t  present,  I believe t h a t  I have everything t o  f i n a l i z e  this case. Hopefully, we will be able t o  follow up 
with both parties soon. 

Shirley S t o k e s  

09-29-00 I received the following e-mail f r o m  the company, and I sent a response as noted below. Shirley 
Stokes 

We sent i t  to L e g a l  in August 2000. 

----- Original Message----- 
From: Cornell, Carol C [mailto:Carol.C.Cornell@fpc.com] 
Sent: Friday, September 29, 2000 4:41 PM 
To: Shirley Stokes (E-mail) 
Cc: Berghoefer, Kimberly J 
Subject :  Ohlson Complaint 

Shirley 
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Hope all is well. 
Complaint? No rush, whenever you get a chance. 

Just wanted to get an update on the status of the Ohlson 

C a r o l  

10-04-00 FPC faxed me a copy of Mrs Howden Ohlsonls August 21, 2000, letter to FPC for my information. Ms. 
Howden-Ohlson stated that she deducted $70.70 from her August 31, 2000, bill. She also that that she had 
advised the company t h a t  the $463 charge was as a result of a system malfunction, and was waiting for her 
hearing before the PSC. Shirley Stokes. 

10-30-00 f received an e-mail message from FPC checking on the status of this case. Shirley stokes 
10-31-00 I returned the e-mail response with a message that it's still with our Legal Division. Shirley 
Stokes 
12-01-00 I received a copy of Ms. Carol Cornellls, FPC, e-mail to Ms. Carmen Pefia inquirying about the 
results  of her conversation with Ms. Peiia during her last visit regarding this case. Shirley S t o k e s  

02-19-01 Ms. Katrina Walker, Legal, stopped by my office t h i s  afternoon. She asked if we were waiting for 
t h e  customer to send us something. I explained that we did a rec some time ago for this case. Ms. Walker 
was aware of the rec. I told her that I will follow up with her after tomorrow's agenda conference, since I 
was studying two cases for that  agenda. Shirley Stokes 

02-20-01 I sent  Ms. Walker an e-mail with a copy of the rec attached to update it since I added a small 
paragraph before the Discussion of Issues. I also revised Issue 3 since it will be a final order instead of 
a PAA if the Commissioners approve it: Shirley S t o k e s  

Lequest No. 2893933 Name OHLSON ,MICHELLE MS. Business Name 
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Shirlev Stokes 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject : 

Shirley Stokes 
Tuesday, February 20,2001 1294 PM 
Katrina Walker 
Shirley Stokes; Carmen Pena 
Michelle P. Howden-Ohlson's REC 

Importance: High 

This is a follow-up to your yesterday's conversation conceming the above case. We are not waiting for any 
other information from the customer, so the rec can be filed. However, I have attached a copy of the rec for you. 
i added a small paragraph before the topic Discussion of Issues and changed Issue 3 since it would not be issued 
as a PAA, but as a final order if approved by the Commissioners. Additionally, to make sure that you have an 
updated copy of the rec since we sent it to Legal in August 2000, I asked the secretary to make you a copy of our 
file for this case. I will have someone to hand deliver it to you, or let me know if you want to come and get it.  
My ICM is 014. Thanks. 

1 



state of FIorida 

DATE: August 22, 2000 

EROM: LEROY RASBERRY, BUREAU CHIEF, DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFE2URs& 
To: BOB ELIAS, BUREAU CHIEF, DmrsroN OF LE= SERVICES 

RE: ATTACHED REC-TION TO DISMISS, MI" OHLSON, 
289393E, EZORIRA POWER CORPORATION 

Please see the attached case regarding a recommendation to 
dismiss in accordance w i t h  Rule 2 5 - m  032, Florida Administrative 
Code 

LR/ jmb 
Attachment 

. 



Shirley Stokes 

From: Comell, Carol C [Carol.C.Comell@fpc.com] 
Sent: 

- To: Carmen Pena (E-mail) 
cc: Shirley Stokes (E-mail) 
Subject: Ohlson Complaint.. . 

Friday, December 01 , 2000 9:41 AM * 

Carmen 

Last visit, we talked about the Ohlson complaint. You mentioned you were 
going to talk to Legal about it. Any word? 

Carol 

1 



Shirlev Stokes 

From: 
Sent: 

-To: 
cc: 
Subject: 

Shirley Stokes 
Tuesday, October 31,2000 10141 AM 
'Comell, Carol C' 
Carmen Pena; Shirley Stokes 
RE: Ohlson - #289393E 

It's still with OUT Legal Division. 

-----0riginaI Message---- 
From: Comell, Cam1 C [ m a i l t o : C a r o l . C . C o ~ e l I ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ]  
Sent: Monday, October 30,2000 12:31 PM 
To: Shirley Stokes (E-mail) 
Cc: Berghoefer, Kimberly .J 
Subject: Ohlson - #289393E 

Shirley 
Just wanted to check on the status of the Ohlson Case. Any updates? 

Carol 

1 



Shirley Stokes 

From: Shirley Stokes 
Sent: 
To: 'Comell, Carol C' 
CC: Carmen Pena; Shirley Stokes 
Subject: RE: Ohlson Complaint 

Monday, October 02,2000 8:36 AM - 

We sent it to Legal in August 2000. 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Cornell, Carol C [mailto:CaroI.C.Comell@@c.com] 
Sent: Friday, September 29,2000 4:41 PM 
To: Shirley Stokes (E-mail) 
Cc: Berghoefer, Kimberly J 
Subject: Ohlson Complaint 

Shirley 

Hope all is well. Just wanted to get an update on the status of the Ohlson 
Complaint? No rush, whenever you get a chance. 

Carol 

1 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 

Shirley Stokes 
Tuesday, August 22,2000 9:38 AM 
'Cornell, Carol C' 
Carmen Pena; Shirley Stokes 
RE: Mrs. Ohlson ... 

At present, I believe that I have eve$hing to finalize this case. Hopefilly, we will be able to follow up with both 
parties soon. 

-----Original Message--- 
From: Comell, Carol C [mailto:Carol.C.ComeIl@fpc.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 22,2000 852 AM 
To: Shirley Stokes (E-mail) 
Cc: Berghoefer, Kimberly J 
Subject: Mrs. Ohlson ... 

DO you have everything you need on this case? What's the current status? 

Carol 



Shirfev Stokes 

From: 
- Sent: 

To: 
cc: 
Subject: 

Shirley Stokes 
Wednesday, August 02,2000 1 1 :43 AM 
'Comell, Carol C' 
Shirley Stokes 
RE: Mrs. Ohlson.. 

. 

I returned to the office on August 1,2000, after my last office day of July 13. 

Thanks for sending the December 9 report. This case is still pending my review, along with several other cases. 
We are trymg to review the cases as soon as possible and take the appropriate action. At present, I cannot gve 
any specifics regarding this case. However, we will follow up with the parties. 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Comell, Carol C [mailto:Carol.C.Comell@fpc.com] 
Sent: Monday, JuIy 3 1,2000 10: 12 AM 
To: Shirley Stokes (E-mail) 
Cc: Berghoefer, Kimberly J 
Subject: Mrs. Ohlson.. 

Shirley 
Just wanted to check on the status of the Ohlson Case (#289393E). ON 7/3/00 
you requested a copy of the December 9,1999 report. Do you have everythug 
you need h m  FPC? 

Carol 

1 



Shirley Stokes 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Shirley Stokes 
Tuesday, October 31,2000 10:41 AM 
'Corneli, Carol C' 
Carmen Pena; Shirley Stokes 
RE: Ohlson - #289393€ 

It's still with our Legal Division. 

-----Original Message----- 
From: ComeIl, Carol C [mail to:Carol .C.Corel~~~c.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 30,2000 12:31 PM 
To: Shirley Stokes (E-mail) 
Cc: Berghoefer, Kimberly J 
Subject: Ohlson - #289393E 

Shirley 
Just wanted to check on the status of the Ohlson Case. Any updates? 

Carol 

1 



CONSUMER AFEAIRS DEPmTMENT 

e 727/562-987? 
: 1/888/634-4354 

t 

From: Carol Cornelf 
Phone: 7271562-3884 fax ti 7271562-3877 

- Pages Induding Cover 

Comments: 

, 



hgua 21,2000 

7620-716 Avc. No. 
Pinellas Park, PL, 33781 

Florida Power Cow. 
Birling lssues 
P.O. Box 33199 
St. Petersburg, FL 33733-8 199 

Re: kc26175 68306 A 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This is to advise you have bcm assessing me a late charge of $6.95-one month’s fbe was 
$8.15 instead of $6.95-sine November 1999. I have, t h d o r e ,  deducted the late charge 
total of $70.70 fiom your bill dated August 3 I, 2000. 

As I have advised your office on several occasi~ns, the $463 total that remains unpaid an 
my bill is fiom an additional fee Florida Power charged me a year ago, as a result of a 
system malfhction that I reported to you. Why you would arbitwily apply a charge 
subsequent to my reporting a billing inconsistency completely eludes me. I referred the 
matter to the--- ur*..”-*-. . 
Board. 

- . a  and am waiting for my hearing befbre the 

Thank you for your wopQatjon until this matter is resolved.. . 

. .  

* 

Z0/Z0 39Vd 

. -  

. I  



Shirley Stokes 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 

Shirley Stokes 
Tuesday, August 22,2000 9:38 AM 
'Cornell, Carol C' 
Carmen Pena; Shirley Stokes 
RE: Mrs. Ohlson ... 

At present, I believe that 1 have eveghing to finalize this case. Hopefully, we will be able to follow up with both 
parties soon. 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Comell, Carol C [mailto:Carol.C.Comell@~c.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 22,2000 8 5 2  AM 
To: Shirley Stokes (E-mail) 
Cc: Berghoefer, Kimberly J 
Subject: Mrs. Ohlson ... 

Do you have everything you need on this case? What's the current status? 

Thanks 

Carol 

1 



State of Florida 

DATE: August 22, 2000 
TO : BOB ELIAS, BUREAU CHIEF, DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES 
FROM: LEROY I~ASBERRY, BUREAU CHIEF, DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS& 
RE: ATTACHED RECOMMENDATION TO DISMISS, MICHELLE OHLSON, 

2893933, FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

Please see the attached case regarding a recommendation to 
dismiss in accordance with Rule 25-22.032, Florida Administrative 
Code 

LR/ jmb 
Attachment 



Michelle P Howden 
Property Located At: 
7620 71 St Ave 
Pinellas Park, FL 33781 
Account # 261 7568306 

Bill Days In Doily kWh Aver a gr 
Bill Date Amount Billing Cycle kWh Average Temperature 

Jul, 2000: $353.38 33 2004 61 R7 .? 

Difference: $144.15 4 264 1 3.7 

Jun, 2OOO: $1 45.68 33 1980 60 81.2 

Difference: $136.60 1 60 0 3.4 

May, 2000: $103.04 29 1409 49 72.6 

Difference: $88.80 0 394 14 0.7 

Apr, 2OOO: $97.13 29 1 330 46 71.6 

$63.35 -1 I 004 35 4.3 Dlfference: 

y -h-=mj-w--- Mar, 2Mw): $73.37 ---.- -=j-:--- 30 935 rAv&y;z- 31 !j:p$$ 67.2 

-&-%hit * - 4 s  .. -A ;&&--?7 #.".'1 ;2- ;:;; 3 -~ - r .  

Difference: $10.63 -1  197 7 5.8 

Feb, 2000: $78.22 34 1018 30 59.5 

$13.23 5 242 3 -6.5 

Jan, 2060: $91.49 29 1246 43 65.6 

Dltference: $10.95 -2 208 9 2.1 

Doc, 1999: $97.62 33 1326 40 70.2 

3 
Q 

-2 
.l"r3 

($25.48) -1 -73 0 -0.4 

4 
Dlffuencs: 7 -158 -8 0.7 

Cum. Total: 
PW.  Total: 

lopment 
istretim 
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Michelle P Howden 
Property Located At: 
7620 7 1 3  Ave 
Pinellas Park, FL 33781 
Account # 2617568306 

p) Florida 
Power \Y* 

KWh and Avenge Temperatures For Current 12 Months 

Jul Jun May Apr Mar Fob Jan cbc Nov Ocr Sep Aug 

W K w h  + Average Temperature 

+Average Hgh Temperature +Average Low Temperature 

All Data Is for the 'B111 Month* 

Program Development and Administration 



Michelle P Howden 
Property Located At: 
7620 713 Ave 
Pinellas Park, FL 33781 
Account # 261 7568306 

+Most Recent 12 Months Average Temperature 

- ~ ~ +. - . Revlous 12 Months Average Temperature 

85 

80 

75 

70 

65 

60 

55 

5 0 .  

Average Monthly Temperature for Moat Recent 12 Months Compared to Previour 
12 Months 

All Data Is for the "8111 Month" 

Program Deve/q.~menf and Adminisfration 
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Phone: ?27f562-3884 F a  # 727f562-3877 
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- Michelle P Howden 
Property Located At; 
7@0 71St Ave 
Pinellas Park, FL 33781 
Account IY 2617568306 

KWh end Average Temperature8 For Cunsnt 12 Months 

Jul Jun Mal Apr 

- -  --KwJl -+ Averaas Tempsrrture 

1c- Average Hgh Te m ptrmtturs +Average Low Tcmpsrsture 

All Dab I8 for thr "8111 Month' 
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CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT 
*. 1/888/634-4354 

- ~ Pages Including Cover 
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siir Days In Dally kWh Av=wv 
Bill Date Amount Eillhg Cycrc kWh Average tcmpemtum 

Jul. 2Mw1: $153 38 

May, 2000: $103 04 

935 31 672 Mar, 2000: $73.37 

F 
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Michelle P Howden 
Property Located At: 
7620 71 SI Ave 
Pinellas Park, FL 33781 
Account 4 261 7568306 

KWh and Auerage Tempersturea For Current 12 IYlonihs 

Jul Jun May Apr M r  Feb Jon Dec Nov bct Sep Aug 

-Kwh -+- Average Tern perature 

--+-Average Mgh Temperature dr Averige Low Temperature 

All Oats k for thr "Bill Month" 

I\ I . -  
a 
(9 
9 

133 
05 

cn 
.. 
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u1 
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13 
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Michelle P Howden 
Property Located At: 
7620 71 St Ave 
Phellas Park, FL 33781 
Account R 2817568306 

A 

- *  

Average Monthly Tempwnturs for Most Recent I2 MOnth8 Compamd to Prevkus 
12 Month8 

i 

UI Dalr Is lor tha 'Blll Month' 

B 
U 
3 

Z 
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September 24,1999 

Ms. Michelle P. Howden 
7620 71'' Ave. 
Pinellas Park, FL 33781 

Re: 2617568306 

Dear Ms. Howden: 

A ret;iew of your account shows that your meter has not been registering properly. You have 
been billed minimum or low usage for the months of 5/99 t h  9/99. 

W e  changed pour meter on 8/9/99 and received a good reading on 9/3/99 of 01754 to determine 
p u r  current use at 70.16 kwhlday. Based on this information and your past usage, yaw 
account will be rebilled at 35 kmh/day for 5/99 and rebilled at 60 kwh/&p for 6/99-9199 as 
follows : 

We have appIied all payments received from prior billkngs to your account. The outstanding 
balance as of today is $593.76. Mer your current bill for $130.76 is paid, the remaining 
balance of $483.00 wiU appeaT on your next regular monthly bill in October. 
We apologize for any inconvenience this rebill may cause and assure you payment 
arrangements can  be made by calling Cu$tomer Service. 

Should you haw any questions regarding this rebill, please contact your local Florida Power 
office at the telephone number listed on your electric biU. 

Sincerely, 

Billing Services Department 



Shirley, 

Here is a copy of the response to the Howden-Ohlson complaint as sent in December. Please let 
me know if you need anything else. 

Kim 
Consumer Affairs 
220-3 886 (In tern ai) 
(72 7) 542-3886 (Exterit ai) 

FPSC Analyst's Name: S. Gonzaler Inquiry Number: 289393E 

Complainant's Name: Michelle P. Howden-Ohlson / 

Customer of Record's Name: Michelle P. Howden 

Service Address: 7620 71 st Ave. N., Pinellas Park, FI 33781 

Telephone Number(s): 727-581-8492 

FPC Account Number: 261 75-68306 

Names of Prior FPC Contacts: Amy Manning, Billing Dept. 

Datemime Received by f PSC: 11/12/99 - 1 :41 PM 

Restate Customer's Concern: Customer letter disputes backbilling for dead meter from May through 
September 7999. Customer does not think she should have to pay, as she brought the low bills to our 
attention. 

Date and Time of Initial Contact by FPC: 11/12/99 - 515 PM - Message on recorder. 
Customer Contacted By: Anne Gonzalet 

Actions Taken to Satisfy Customer: 

On June 14, 1995, an electric service account at 7620 71" Ave. N in Pinellas Park was established in 
the name of Michelle P. Howden. On August 7, 1999, Ms. Howden contacted FPC to report that she 
has been receiving very low billings since June 1999. The representative told Ms. Howden that FPC 
would investigate, and if the meter was mal-functioning, she would be rebilled for the months the 
meter did not register correctly. On August 7*, the representative sent a message to FPC's Billing 
Dept. to review the meter reading history. 

On August 9, 1999 a check reading was obtained in the field. The reading was 71 128, the same 
reading as on the regutar billing reading taken August 5, 1999. A new meter was set on August 9, 
1999. The reading on September 3, 1999 was 1754 for 25 days, indicating an average per day 
usgge of 70.16 kWh. This usage, along with comparable usage for the same period in 1998, was 
used to calculate a rebilling for May, June, July and August 1999. 

Usage Billed: Usaae Rebilfed: 
May, 1999 68 kWh $ 14.24 May, 1999 1015 kWh $79.17 

. June, 1999 I OkWh $ 9.08 June, 1999 1920 kWh $143.33 
July,1999 2kWh $ 9.23 July, 1999 1740 kWh $1 29.69 

c 



August, 1999 0 kWh $ 9.08 August, 1999 1800 kWh $1 34.25 
Sept. 1999 1754 kWh $1 30.76 Sept. 1999 1994 kWh 

$148.95 

The billed usage for the same 5-month period in 1998 totals 91 19 kWh. The total rebilled 
estimated usage for the dead meter IS 8469 kWh. A letter was malied to Ms. Howden explaining the 
dead meter and rebilling, which would be included in the October 7 regular billing statement. The 
billing of $621.57 inctuded the regular monthly billing of $158.57, plus a past due amount of $463.00 
after debiupayment adjustments = $621.57. 

On October 28, 1999, FPC'S Billing Dept. made a courtesy call to Ms. Howden. A message was left 
on the recorder requesting a retum call to discuss the billing and offered payment arrangements. On 
November ZW, Ms. Howden called the Billing Dept. to dispute the total billing. Ms. Howden refused 
any payment arrangements. Ms. Howden said she would not pay any part of the rebilling, because 
she had reported the low bills to us. 

On November 2, 1999, FPC received a FPSC complaint from Ms. Howden. The complaint was 
referred to Ms. Anne Gonzalez, Billing Services, for research and response. Between November 1 5'h 
and November 24'h, Ms. Gonzalez left five messages on a recorder requesting a return call to discuss 
the issues in the complaint. On November 24'h, Ms. Gonzalez spoke with Ms. Howden. Ms. Howden 
said she should not have to pay the backbilling because she called FPC to report it. Ms. Gonzalez 
thanked Ms. Howden for notifying us. Ms. Gonzalez explained that Florida Power Corporation has an 
internal procedure that will identify a non-registering meter after 3 months of usage under 10 kWh. 
Ms. Gonzalez said the account was identified after the August 5 regular billing, and the call from Ms. 
Howden came on August 7. Ms. Gonzalez explained Florida Power Corporation is permitted to 
backbill up to I 2  months for a dead or non-functioning meter. This is in accordance with Chapter 25- 
6.103, Paragraph 2 (a)(c) of the Florida Public Service Commission Tariff. Ms. Gonzalez apologized 
for the inconvenience of the non-functioning meter. Ms. Gonzalez reviewed the billing history and 
offered an adjustment if Ms. Howden was away from the home during that period. Ms. Howden said 
she did not want any adjustment or payment arrangements, just the whole bilf to be removed. Ms. 
Gonzalez said she was sorry they had not been able to reach a resolution to the complaint. Ms. 
Gonzatez asked Ms. Howden to call her if there were any questions or concerns in the future 
regarding the billing. Ms. Gonzalez said the billing would remain as presented. 

' 

Ms. Gonzalez noted the $463.00 backbilling in dispute, and placed a Critical Contact on the account. 
This contact will hold the account off of the disconnect list for this amount, until a ruling is received by 
the Florida Public Service Commission on the complaint. 

Customer Satisfied: No 
If "NO", explain why: Ms. Howden would like the entire backbilling removed. 

Date Submitted: December 9,1999 
Total Savings to Customer as a Result of this Inquiry (if applicabte): None 
Attachments: None 



State of  Florida 
-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: March 6,2000 
TO: 
FROM: Leroy A. Rasbeny - Bureau Chief of Complaint Resolutions - Division of Consumer # 
RE: Informal Conference Reauest 

John Plescow - Division of Consumer Affairs 

Affkh 

Please do a pretiminary review of the inforrnal conference request concerning Ms. Michelle 
P. Ohlson against Florida Power Corporation. 

2893933 - Ohlson, Michelle P. 

e -  

- 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
Commissioners: 
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN 
1. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 
LUA A. JABER 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER A" 
BEVERLEE DEMELU) 
DWCTOR 
(850)413-6100 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

March 6,2000 

Ms. MicheIle P. Ohlson 
7620 - 71st Street Avenue, North 
Pinelfas Park, FL 33781 

Dear Ms. Ohlson: 

J 

This is to infonn you that the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) received your 
request for an infonnal conference against Florida Power Corporation (FPC). Your request is being 
processed and a staffmember of my division will be contacting you in the near f h r e  to discuss your 
concems. 

If you have any questions, please contact me toII-fkee at 1-800-342-3552, or by e-mail at 
hasberr@psc.state. fl+us. 

Sincerely, 

&,e 
Leroy A. Rkbeny, Chief 1 
Bureau of Complaint Resolution 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

LAR:ewe 

cc: Florida Power Corporation 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
Art AfIinnrtivc Adion/Equd Oppomnity Employer 

PSC Website: www%scri.net/prc Internet E-mil: contrct@pswtrttfl.ur 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
Commlsstoners 
JOE GARCIA. CHARMAN 
I TERRY DEASON 
SUSANF CLARK 

LILA JABER 
E LEON JACOSS, JR. 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
BEVERLEE DEMELLO 
DIRECTOR 

TOLL FREE I-800-342-3552 
(850) 4 I 3-6 1 00 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET 

DA TE: March 6 ,  2000 

TO: Carol Come11 

OFFICEABUSINESS: Florida Power Corporation 

FROM: " r m v  OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-6362 

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-61 00 OR 1-400-342-3552 

COMMENTS: 

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 7 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Amrmrtivc ActiodEqunl Opportunity Employer Internet E-mrit CONTACT@PSC.STATE.FL.US 



F A X  NAME: 
FAX NUMBER: 

LAST TRANSACTION REPORT FOR HP FAX-780 SERIES VERSION: 01.03 

D A T E T I M E  1 QG-MAR 17:47 S 727 562 3877 

DATE: 86-MAR-00 
T IME:  17:51 

DURATIQN EGRESULl DI4GNQSTIC 
0:04:15 7 OK 6A3840 1 00 1 6 A  

S=FAX SENT 
I = P O U  IN(FAX RECEIVED) 
O=POLLED OUT(FAX SENT) 

TO PRINT THIS REPORT AUTOMATICALLY, SELECT AUTOMATIC REPORTS I N  THE SETTINGS MENU. 
TO PRINT MANUALLY. PRESS THE REPORT/SPACE BUTTON. THEN PRESS ENTER. 



7620 - 71"' Avenue North 
Pinellas Park, FL 33781 
727-544- 1474 

February 18,2000 

Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Inquiry # 289393-E 

Dear Sirs: 

Below is correspondence I've sent to you twice before regarding my challenge of a $463 fee, which 
was assessed to me last summer. I've enclosed a copy of one of the cancelled checks in my 
possession refteding the qualified endorsement-'paid in full." Please let me hear from your office soon, 
as 1 pay my debts, and intensely dislike receiving a Florida Power bill with an emneous previous 
balance due amount noted. 

Thank you for your recent response to my correspondence regarding an inordinate fee assessment I 
received in August 1999. This letter is to advise your offtce that I do wish to appeal your decision that 
the $463 charge is appropriate. Subsequent to August, I have qualified payments to Florida Power by 
endorsing the checks 'Paid in full." The checks were negotiated as such and, therefore, represent 
precisely that - payment in full. 

At your convenience, please advise me on what I am to do now. Until I hear f" you again, I will 
continue to pay my monthly usage fees with Florida Power. 

Again, thank you for your attention to this matter, as I do feel very uncomfortable with this issue 
confronting me. 

Sincerely yours, 

% 4 A L p - -  
Michelle P. Ohlson 

MPO/mmi 

Enc. 0 
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I M P O F ? T M  NOTICE OF BALANCE 

)Jan 26 ,  2000 I 7620 71ST AVE 
PINELLAS PARK FL 33781 I J 26175-68306 1 

MICHELLE P HOWDEN 
7620 7 1 S f  AVE 
PINELLAS PARK Ft 33781 

,- - ' 

,- 
-_- - -- - 

.e < ._.  :<=. ' 
., . -;*, '. " *. I. 

Because we want to provide you with uninterrupted service, this notice is to let you know 
we have not received payment for 5463.00. If you have already made your payment, please 

However, if your payment has not been made, please contacta Customer Sen& R~eserrtative 
at ( 7 2 7 )  895-8711 (24 hours a day, 7 days a week) or stop by one of our offices.. A l is t  _I 

discuss this matter with you and answer any questions you m y  hava 

office by 4:30 p.m on ?.bruup 03, 2006. 

disregard this reminder, and we apologize for any inconvenienca -+ . - .  

of the offices cam be found on the back of your bill. We welcome the oppodm&@kk%7 &;si - -"- 

I*..@$ .; ~ 

y- 3;;p; .- ., - ~- L 
-, . To avoid intanption of yov  oleckic '&mice, y&'Peyn#nt must be received 6 

1: 

~ - ~ ;  A * 27;& ' r - - c t i o n  fet, ~ .b d-lf -- is r r-H --:a 

8 , .  .. * m- \ * '  ,t&&#&pP . &*@-?:;- . - *  -.IC 

You may pay by check, cash, money order, or credit card If you pay with a ch 
is returned by your bank, service may  be^ disconnected without further notice , ;,4#2:k--, . ., - 

ACCOUNT NUMBER -b26175 68306 

FLORIDA POWER CORP 
P . O .  BOX 33199 
ST. PETERSBURG, 
FL 33733-8199 463 .00  

. I  

2 b I 7 5 b B 3 0 b 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 3 U 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 b 3 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 0 U 0% 0 0 0 0 9 



t -727-895-8711 i !  
7 6 2 0  7 l S T  AVE 

SEE BACK OF STATEMENT FOR 1 j PINELLAS P A R K  F L  33701  

LOCATION NEAREST YOU I SERVICE ADDRESS 
7 0 2 0  7 1 S T  AVE 
P I N E L L A S  P A R R  F L  33781 

STATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE 
FEBRUARY 2000  

FEB 29 2000 I 541 17 ' NEXT READ OEPOSZT AMoloNT 1 DATE ON OR ON A Q C W M  
; ABOUT 

26175 68306 

RSL-1 091 Residential toad Managumnt 
I 

B I L L I N G  P E R I O D . . 0 1 - 0 4 - 0 0  TO 02-07-00 34 DAYS YETER NO. 005 104459 
>RESENT (ACTUAL) 
DREVIOUS (ACTUAL) 
3 IFFERENCE 
TOTAL KWH 1018 

oo8860 1 CUSTOMER CHARGE 8 . 8 5  
ENERGY CHARGE 1018 KWH 0 5.25800C 53 .53  
FUEL CHARGE 1018 KYH 0 2.024OOC 20 .60  

i 
' *TOTAC ELECTRIC COST 

- 
8 2  90 

6.72C ! LOAD MANAGEMENT CREDIT 

G R O S S  RECEIPTS TAX I .96 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE FOR PREVIOUS B I L L  6 . 9 5  

TOTAL CURRENT B I L L  8 5 .  17 

AMOUNT PAST DUE 463.00 

TVTAL Dot THIS STA- $548.17 

~~ ~ 

Payment of  your b i l l  prior to the above aue date w i l l  avoid a 

T h i s  b i l l  for e l e c t r l c  servico cov8rs an extended perlod of time. 

Your account has a past due amount o f  $ 4 6 3 . 0 0  and electrlc 
service may be disconnected. Please pay immediately. 
Florida Power Corporation u t l l l t ~ d  fuel i n  the f o l l o w i n g  proportions 

t o  generate your power: Coal - 35%, Purchased Pow8r - 21%. O f 1  - 
17%. Nuclear - t4%, Gas - 13%. (Jan '99 - Dec '99)  

late payment charge of t . 5 % .  

Our normal b i l l  p r r i o d  f s  29 t o  33 days. 

1 A I L . Y  AVG LISE - 
-SE ONE Y E A R  AGO - 2 7  K W H / D A Y  ' 

- D A ( L Y  AVG. ELECTRIC COST - 
3 0  K W W / D A Y  :I I 

ENERGY USE 



STATE: OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: 
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
m L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

DM$ION OF CONSUMER AFFAlRs 
BEVERLEE DEMELLO , 
DIRECTOR 
(8 5 0) 4 1 3-6 I 00 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

January 7,2000 

Mrs. Michelle P. Ohlson 
7620 71st Ave. North 
Pineilas Park, FL. 

J 

Re: Inquiry #289393-E 

Dear Mrs. OMson 

This is a follow-up to your recent inquiry concerning backbilling by Florida Power 
Corporation. I certainly understand your concem. 

Documentation provided to the FIorida Public Sewice Commission (PSC) by the company 
shows the following Sequence of events: 

e On August 7,1999, Ms. Howden called the company to report very low billing since June 
1999. 
The company installed a new meter at the residence to get a daily average of consumption. * 

0 The reading on Septenber 3,1999 determined usage of 1754kwh for 25 days. 

e This average along with the companrabIe usage for the same period in 1998 was used to 
calculate the billing for May, June, July and August 1999. 

PSC rules state: 

tampering, the Mity may bill the customer on a reasonable estimate of the energy used 
“UnautAruriZed Use of Eneqy. In the event of unauthorized or fraudden# we, or meter 

This rule authorizes electric utilities to backbill the customer of record for a reasonable 
estimate of the electricity consumed but not metered due to meter tampering or buddent use. It 
is not necessary for the utility to demonstrate who tampered with the meter. The company only 
needs to demonstrate that the meter was tampered with, and that you, as the customer of record, 
benefitted h m  that tampeeg by paying less for electricity than you would have with a properly 
working meter. The company may also recover the cost of its investigation. 

* 
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Mrs. Michelle P. Ohlson 
Page 2 
January 7,2000 

Documents provided to th PSC bj Florida Power Corporation indicate that the company 
backbilled your account h m  May 1999 when a noticeable and sustained drop in consumption 
began, until September 1999, when it installed a new meter. The company calculated the backbilled 
amount of $436.00, which includes investigative costs of $0. 

It appears that FPC has backbilled your account in compliance with the rules of the PSC and 
that no adjustment is appropriate. Attached is a copy of the d e  stated in the Florida Administrative 
Code. However, if you wish to pursue this matter further, you may request an informal conference. 
To request such a conference, please provide your request in Writing to us witbin 30 days h m  the 
date of this letter, and direct that correspondence to W. Beveriee DeMello, Director, Division of 
Consumer Affairs, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, . 

Florida 32399-0850. 

If you have any other concerns or questions, please contact me toll free at 1-800-342-3552, 
or by fax toll f’ree at 1-800-5 1 1-0809, or by E-Mail at vmckay@psc.state.fl.u.. 

Sincerely, 
I -  f 

Victor McKay 
Regulatory Specialist 



Thanking you in advance for any assistance you can provide, I remain.. . 

Respecfidl y yours, 

" c ( L  CI QiL&x-/ 

Michelle P. Ohlson 

m m M O  

Enc. 

L 



November 2, 1999 

7620-7 1 Ave. No. 
Pinellas Park, FI. 33 78 1 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, F1. 32399-0850 

Re: Florida Power ## 261 75-68306 

Gentlemen: 

M e r  visiting my local Florida Power office today regarding an assessment that was 
applied to my account, I decided to advise your office of what has happened. 

At 8:30 P.M. on Saturday August 7,1999,I called Florida Power regarding a bill I 
received that day for nine dollars and change. I advised Sharon, employee # 5305, that I 
had received a lower than n o d  fee and questioned why I had disparity in my billing, 
giving her the size of my home. She said she would report it to auditing, and a 
representative visited our home on Monday7 August 9*, explaining that the Florida Power 
billing computer should have identified the problem and thanked my husband and myself 
for reporting the error. He also stated that we would probabIy be assessed an additional 
fee for back billing, and that we should dispute it, as we had called to report an 
inconsistency in billing. The repairman said there was absolutely no evidence of 
tampering, and that in all likelihood lightening had struck near our meter, compromising 
its integity. 

The next month we received an adjusted invoice for a total of $463.00 for the months of 
May through September 1999. I responded to the letterhnvoice on October 2,1999, and 
heard nothing more &om Florida Power until I received another notice (blue) dated 
October 29, 1999. (A copy of the tetter is attached.) Earlier today I visited the local 
office to have a representative tell me someone had made three attempts to reach me, yet 
no one ever left a message for me to return their call. 

. 

I’m writing simply to noti@ your ofice that I do not wish to have my electrical service 
interrupted, but do take serious issue with billing predicated on any arbitrary measure. 
Client honesty should be rewarded, not punished. I’m on an energy savings plan in my 
home and we receive lower than normal fees periodically, so I called Florida Power’s 
office to have them investigate when I believed something inordinate occwed. 

I would greatly appreciate anythng your office can do to assist me in this matter, as I 
believe I’m being penalized for being a responsible consumer. 
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